

No. 16-9672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

C.D,
E.F., and
G.H.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

Reply Brief for Petitioners

MELODY BRANNON
Federal Public Defender
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER
Appellate Chief
KIRK REDMOND
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
PAIGE A. NICHOLS
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
117 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 200
Topeka, Kansas 66603
Tel: (785) 232-9828
Email: paige_nichols@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Reply Brief for Petitioners..... 1

1. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding Whether 18 U.S.C. § 3582 Is
A Jurisdictional Statute..... 1

 A. The government’s speculation that the result below will be the same
 regardless of what this Court does is no reason to deny this petition. 1

 B. The Tenth Circuit’s own opinion rebuts the government’s vehicle
 argument. 2

 C. The government’s vehicle argument is inconsistent with precedent
 from both the Tenth Circuit and this Court. 3

 D. This case is perfectly situated for deciding whether § 3582 is a
 jurisdictional statute..... 7

2. This Case Is A Suitable Vehicle For Deciding The Eligibility Question,
And The Time Is Ripe To Correct The Tenth Circuit’s Flawed Decision..... 8

 A. The Tenth Circuit wrongly decided that these petitioners are ineligible
 for § 3582(c)(2) relief. 9

 B. The disagreement about cooperator eligibility for § 3582(c)(2) relief—
 among the circuit courts, the Sentencing Commission, and even
 government attorneys—is sufficiently developed to warrant this
 Court’s attention. 9

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	4, 8
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	8
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Soto Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005).....	4, 8
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	7
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	7
<i>Hale v. Fox</i> , 829 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , S.Ct. No. 16-658 (petition granted Feb. 27, 2017)	2, 7
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	1, 7
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp.</i> , 561 U.S. 89 (2010).....	7
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1918 (2017)	2
<i>McCormick v. Parker</i> , 821 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	7
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	8
<i>Teamsters Local Union v. NLRB</i> , 765 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 732 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. McGaughy</i> , 670 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Mulay</i> , 805 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2017 WL 2445058 (9th Cir. 2017)	3

<i>United States v. White</i> , 765 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 US. 463 (2012)	4, 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	5, 6
